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Response to Comment Letter Number 5 

Response to Comment Number 5-1 
Please see Master Responses Alternative 1, Need 1 and Cost 2. 

Response to Comment Number 5-2 
Comment noted.  The proposed project provides measures to ensure fish passage 

and fish passage monitoring.  No changes are required for the Final EIR. 

Response to Comment Number 5-3 
Please see Master Responses Fish 2 and Alternative 1. 

Response to Comment Number 5-4 
No additional modeling is proposed as part of the analysis of the project or for 

the Final EIR.  The conclusions in the Draft EIR were based on the best available 

science (including IFIM, and professional judgement) for species occurrence, 

habitat availability and suitability.  The SWRCB is confident that this 

information provides a strong basis for assessing effects on aquatic resources.  

Please see Master Response Fish 2. 

Response to Comment Number 5-5 
Please see Master Response Fish 3. 

Response to Comment Number 5-6 
This information would be useful to maximize future habitat values for Lahontan 

cutthroat trout, but is not currently in preparation or available.  Please see Master 

Response Fish 1. 

Response to Comment Number 5-7 
Please see Master Response Fish 4. 

Response to Comment Number 5-8 
Please see Master Response Fish 4. 

Response to Comment Number 5-9 
Figure 4-1 of the Draft EIR shows the average diurnal temperature variation 

(including maximum, minimum, and mean) for various flow scenarios including 

150 cfs.  This figure shows that the project will cause an increase in diurnal 

temperature fluctuation as CalTrout suggests, but as seen in the figure, this 

increase is small.  Providing hourly temperature data would not change the 

overall conclusions in the Draft EIR. 

Response to Comment Number 5-10 
Please see Master Response Water Quality 2. 
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Response to Comment Letter Number 6 

Response to Comment Number 6-1 
Please see Master Response Need 3. 

Response to Comment Number 6-2 
Please see Master Responses Need 1 and Need 2. 

Response to Comment Number 6-3 
Please see Master Responses Alternative 1 and Fish 3. 

Response to Comment Number 6-4 
Please see Master Response Fish 3. 

Response to Comment Number 6-5 
Please see Master Response Fish 4.  Parties responsible for mitigation monitoring 

will be identified in the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan.  Sierra 

Pacific Power, or future owner of the dam will be responsible for funding any 

additional studies or monitoring.  Mitigation Measure 6-3 has been modified to 

allow adjustment of flows for Lahonton cutthroat trout based on scientific 

justification.

Response to Comment Number 6-6 
Comment noted. 

Response to Comment Number 6-7 
Comment noted. 

Response to Comment Number 6-8 
Please see Master Response Recreation 2. 

Response to Comment Number 6-9 
Issuance of the water quality certification would legally require the applicant to 

apply the mitigation measures set forth in the CEQA findings for the project. 

Response to Comment Number 6-10 
Project effects on physical habitat availability for all rainbow and brown trout life 

stages were analyzed for bypass flow scenarios of 60 cfs, 100 cfs, 150 cfs, 200 

cfs, and 250 cfs (page 6-16 and table 6-3). 

Response to Comment Number 6-11 
The USFWS’ field office in Reno did not reply to telephone calls requesting 

input on the project during preparation of the EIR.  The Corps is currently 

consulting with the USFWS under Section 7 of the ESA. 
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Response to Comment Letter Number 7 

Response to Comment Number 7-1 
Comment noted. 

Response to Comment Number 7-2 
It is unclear whether the commentor is suggesting that the Farad Diversion Dam 

is a replacement project that is exempt from CEQA under Guideline § 15302.  

This provision provides a categorical exemption for replacement or 

reconstruction of existing structures or facilities where the new structure will be 

located on the same site as the structure replaced and will have substantially the 

same purpose and capacity as the structure replaced.  The exemption is not 

applicable, in part, because the new diversion dam will not be located on the 

same site as the previous structure. 

Guideline § 15021(a)(2) imposes a duty on the SWRCB not to approve a project 

as proposed if there are feasible alternatives or mitigation measures that would 

substantially lessen any significant environmental effects.  The project features 

are intended to minimize environmental impacts are described in detail in Section 

2.6 (Alternative A:  Proposed Project).  As discussed in the draft EIR and herein, 

while the project design mitigates some potential environmental effects, other 

significant environmental effects can only be avoided or reduced through 

additional mitigation. 

Response to Comment Number 7-3 
Comment noted.  The SWRCB will review and consider the information in the 

Final EIR, including the comments it has received, before deciding whether or 

how to approve the project on its merit. 

Response to Comment Number 7-4 
In general, an EIR must include a description of the physical environmental 

conditions in the vicinity of the project, as they exist at the time the notice of 

preparation is published.  Although a lead agency has the discretion to identify a 

different baseline, this environmental setting will normally constitute the baseline 

physical conditions by which a lead agency determines whether an impact is 

significant.

An additional baseline will not be analyzed in this EIR.  While historic 

conditions may provide a relative comparison, the SWRCB determined that the 

existing environmental conditions provide the appropriate baseline when 

evaluating the environmental impacts associated with the project.  The previous 

diversion dam was located upstream from the proposed project site and has not 

existed for over 5 years.  A comparison of pre-1997 conditions has limited value 

is assessing the environmental impacts of the proposed project on the existing 

environment.  Please also see response to comment 7-5. 

Response to Comment Number 7-5 
Comment noted.  The fact that a prior diversion existed on the river for nearly 

100 years is disclosed in section 1.1 (Project Background).  Although the 
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proposed project provides environmental advantages over the earlier diversion 

dam, the SWRCB must assess the impacts of the proposed project and 

alternatives on the existing environment rather than assess the relative benefits of 

the old and proposed diversion dams to each other.  The preferred table will not 

be integrated into the EIR because it makes comparisons that are not analyzed in 

the EIR. 

Response to Comment Number 7-6 
Comment noted.  The EIR focuses on environmental impacts, which includes 

analyses of the proposed project’s impacts on water quality and water quality 

standards.  This will be discussed further in other responses to this letter. 

Response to Comment Number 7-7 
The impacts of the proposed recreation mitigation measures are analyzed within 

the text following the mitigation measure, in the Final EIR (Recreation page 9-9).  

The potential impacts from whitewater boating flows have been disclosed, and 

additional monitoring has been added to Mitigation Measure 9-2 and 6-5, and 

Mitigation Measure 9-3 has been added, which if implemented, will eliminate 

impacts created from Mitigation Measure 9-2. 

Response to Comment Number 7-8 
Comment noted.  The SWRCB recognizes that Appendix D is a preliminary 

restoration plan and only contains design recommendations.  The general type of 

restoration proposed in the plan, while not required as mitigation for project 

effects, serves to enhance vegetation and wildlife habitat in the construction area.

A final restoration plan will be required prior to construction. 

Response to Comment Number 7-9 
Table 4-1, page 4 of 8 indicates that the operational effects of the project may 

help stabilize the river banks and reduce the discharge of materials that may 

cause elevated suspended sediment loads.  This is also described under the 

hydrology section no-project analysis, page 14-6.  This beneficial effect was not 

further quantified in the EIR. 

Response to Comment Number 7-10 
Please see Master Response Fish 3.  The available information supports a 

determination that a minimum flow of 150 cfs meets the physical habitat 

requirements for maintaining fish in good condition.  Both DFG and USFWS 

support this flow and DFG indicated in its comment letter that lower flows would 

result in adverse effects on aquatic resources.  The SWRCB would consider 

different bypass flows only if future studies support a determination that different 

bypass flows would mitigate impacts on aquatic resources. 

Response to Comment Number 7-11 
Although SPPC has bypassed 50 cfs for fish in the past, the available information 

supports the conclusion that a minimum flow of 150 cfs, not 50 cfs, meets the 

physical habitat requirements for maintaining fish in good condition. 

Regardless of the bypass mitigation imposed, the environmental effects 

associated with finding replacement power are too uncertain and speculative to 
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adequately analyze.  For example, there may be fewer environmental effects if 

another source of power such as wind power is used or an equivalent amount of 

power is conserved.  If coal, natural gas, or diesel fuel are used, there may be air 

quality effects that do not occur under the proposed project. 

Also, there is insufficient information available regarding potential generators of 

replacement energy to allow an informed analysis.  The size, type, and location 

of prospective generators are unknown.  Generation capacity may be filled by 

more than one generator and generators of different types.  The generators may 

be located anywhere in the western United States where power is available to be 

supplied to the California market.  The size and type of generator utilized would 

affect the analysis of potential construction and operational impacts, as well as 

the type and potential amount of air pollution produced, if any. 

Response to Comment Number 7-12 
Please see Master Responses Recreation 1 and Fish 4.  If SPPC implements 

Mitigation Measure 9-3, any impacts to fish and wildlife would be mitigated and 

power generation would be unaffected.  To evaluate potential impacts to fish and 

other aquatic species Mitigation Measures 9-1 and 6-5 have been modified to 

include additional monitoring. 

Response to Comment Number 7-13 
The project is an improvement over the previous facility with respect to boat, 

debris, and fish passage, but the environmental effects of the proposed facility 

must be compared against a baseline of existing conditions at the time of the 

NOP.  The analysis focuses on construction and operational effects within both 

the construction and operation areas, and addresses boaters and boating 

opportunities.  Information from Richard McLaughlin’s letter will be added on 

flow changes with respect to recreation usage and will be added to Impact 9-4.  

The new play wave provides a recreational opportunity that is acknowledged in 

the Final EIR, but on the whole, flow reductions for power generation would 

substantially reduce recreational opportunities in the reach of the Truckee River 

between Floriston and Farad.  See Master Response Recreation 1 for changes in 

the mitigation and designed to compensate for project effects. 

Response to Comment Number 7-14 
The project’s design features are identified in Section 2.6.1.9 and 9.4.2, and are 

analyzed throughout the Draft EIR for impacts on the environment.  Recreational 

boating is an activity that is dependent upon the physical characteristics of the 

Truckee River.  A change in flow or in the manner in which the river flows 

changes the recreational experience.  In evaluating whether the impairment of 

river flows resulting from project operations should be considered a significant 

impact on the environment, the SWRCB considered water quality impacts, 

including possible violations of water quality standards.  Water quality standards 

include beneficial uses such as recreation. Thus, the project may have a 

significant effect on the environment if the project operations sufficiently reduce 

river flows to adversely affect recreation as a beneficial use and thereby violate 

water quality standards. 



State Water Resources Control Board  Comment Letters and Responses

Farad Diversion Dam 
Replacement Project 
Final Environmental Impact Report 

3-32

March 2003

J&S 00-475

Moreover, the environmental effect associated with the project is a reduction in 

flows compared to the baseline condition.  As an additional means of evaluating 

the significance of the physical environmental changes due to project operations 

(i.e., impaired flows), the SWRCB relied on an approach similar to that of CEQA 

Guideline 15131(b), which states that “economic or social effects of a project 

may be used to determine the significance of physical changes caused by the 

project.”  (EIR, p. 9-13; see also Guideline § 15064(e).)  Under this approach, the 

SWRCB considered impacts on recreational use in determining the significance 

of the physical change, i.e., a reduction in flows. In other words, by evaluating 

the change in recreational opportunities, the SWRCB was able to determine the 

significance of the physical changes caused by the project. 

The mitigation measures address flow rates and diversion timing to ensure that 

the environmental effects and effects on beneficial uses are minimized.  Please 

also see response to comment 7-13. 

Response to Comment Number 7-15 
Please see responses to comments 7-13 and 7-14. 

Response to Comment Number 7-16 
The determination of impact significance was not based on the previous 

Appendix G of the CEQA Guidelines.  Current Appendix G is a model checklist 

for the preparation of an initial study.  It provides a standard approach to project 

impact analysis, but is not intended to be the sole approach, particularly where 

the conditions pertinent to the project warrant a diversion from that standard. 

The significance criteria provided thresholds to evaluate the physical 

environmental effects of the project.  The project’s effects on downstream flows 

in the operation area were determined to have a significant effect on the 

environment when compared with existing conditions.  For example, if existing 

in-stream flows are 485 cfs these flows would be reduced to 60-cfs in the 

operation area.  These flow reductions would adversely affect aquatic resources 

and other beneficial uses (i.e., recreation) identified in the Basin Plan.  Master 

Response Recreation 1 identifies the proposed new mitigation measure that 

would ensure aquatic resources and the beneficial uses are not adversely affected.  

Please also see response to comment 7-14. 

Response to Comment Number 7-17 
One of the purposes of an initial study is to assist the lead agency in determining 

whether the project may have a significant effect on the environment and whether 

an EIR must be prepared.  The initial study is not expected to provide a full 

analysis of project impacts.  Upon further review and analysis of the project 

during the preparation of the Draft EIR, the SWRCB determined that the physical 

effects on the environment are tied both to construction and operation, i.e., the 

structure itself and the reduction of flows in the Truckee River.  The 

environmental effects associated with recreational passage are analyzed in 

Impact 9-1 “Change in Recreation Opportunities During Project Construction,” 

Impact 9-3 “Change in Boat Passage Resulting from Project Implementation,” 

and Impact 9-4 “Impairment of Flows Affecting Designated Beneficial Uses 

(Change in Recreational Boating Opportunities During Project Operation).”  As a 
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result, no impacts were excluded from analysis.  Please also see response to 

comment 7-14. 

Response to Comment Number 7-18 
The SWRCB as the lead agency has the discretion to select the baseline and has 

determined that the existing conditions are the appropriate baseline.  Please see 

response to comment 7-4 and 7-5.  The cultural resources associated with the 

project are also thoroughly and adequately analyzed in Chapter 10, as required 

under CEQA. 

Response to Comment Number 7-19 
Mitigation Measure 9-1 “Maintain 1 weekend per month of recreational flows 

from April to September, when available” has been revised.  Please see Master 

Response Recreation 1.  Mitigation Measure 9-2 “Create improved recreation 

access at the Farad powerhouse” has been deleted.  Please see response to 

comment 7-30. 

Response to Comment Number 7-20 
Language was changed: “A rope, floating boom Floating buoys or other 

appropriate equipment….”  The rope or floating boom requirements were 

removed from this mitigation measure for safety reasons. 

Response to Comment Number 7-21 
The EIR previously stated that portage would be provided during construction.

However, because there are limited access opportunities around the construction 

site and because of safety concerns during construction, portage cannot be 

provided.  Boaters will be able to navigate through the by-pass channel during 

construction.  In addition, construction work is temporary and will occur during 

periods of low run-off, when boating opportunities are limited in this reach.  In 

the context of other boating and fishing areas along the Truckee River and due to 

the small size of the construction area, restricting access during construction is 

not expected to result in a significant adverse effect on recreational opportunities. 

Response to Comment Number 7-22 
This mitigation would only be implemented in the event that the new mitigation 

is unsuccessful.  Please see Master Response Recreation 1.  In the event it needs 

to be implemented, the SWRCB believes it is sufficiently clear and feasible.  The 

mitigation is very specific about when diversions are allowable and when they 

are not.  There may be times between April and September, when flows are 399 

cfs and below that the weekend recreation boating is not provided and SPPC can 

continue to generate.  Similarly, during high spring runoff greater than 1,700 cfs 

SPPC can continue to generate a partial load (i.e., from one turbine) as long as 

they do not divert 1,500 cfs (the optimal flow) in the bypass reach for the 

specified recreation weekend to allow for recreational use. 

Response to Comment Number 7-23 
Excessive crowding could be determined by standard scientific recreational 

survey methods.  Possible methods include usage counts (video or manual) and 

questionnaires in the vicinity of the diversion. 
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Recreational flow requirements do not infringe on SPPC’s judicially decreed 

water rights as outlined in Section 4.2.3.1.2, “Water Quality Certification”.  As 

stated on page 4-10 of the draft EIR “The SWRCB may impose water quality 

conditions, including instream flow requirements, requiring the applicant to 

operate the project consistent with designated beneficial uses or as necessary to 

implement the state’s antidegradation policy.” 

Response to Comment Number 7-24 
Aquatic resources, including fishing opportunities, are maintained by 

implementation of Mitigation Measures 6-2, 6-3 and 6-4.  Impacts on aquatic 

resources were fully evaluated beginning on page 6-12 of the Draft EIR. 

Response to Comment Number 7-25 
Please see response to comment 7-23.  Though this mitigation may be expensive 

to the applicant, the SWRCB is also chartered to protect the water quality and 

beneficial uses of the state.  This mitigation represents one way to protect 

beneficial uses. 

Response to Comment Number 7-26 
Please see Master Response Fish 4.  The fish spawning periods have been 

modified in the Final EIR (Appendix A). 

Response to Comment Number 7-27 
Please see response to comment 7-11. 

Response to Comment Number 7-28 
Please see response to comment 7-22 and 7-25. 

Response to Comment Number 7-29 
The SWRCB recognizes the need for power generation and utilizing pre-existing 

facilities, but it has a responsibility to ensure that the discharge will comply with 

water quality standards.  The SWRCB will review and consider the information 

in the Final EIR, including the comments it has received, before deciding 

whether or how to approve the project on its merit. 

Response to Comment Number 7-30 
Mitigation Measure 9-2 “Create improved recreation access at the Farad 

powerhouse” has been deleted because of the potential public safety effects and 

SPPC’s legal obligations with Caltrans. 

Response to Comment Number 7-31 
Please see response to comment 7-30. 

Response to Comment Number 7-32 
Please see response to comment 7-30. 

Response to Comment Number 7-33 
Please see response to comment 7-15. 
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Response to Comment Number 7-34 
Please see response to comment 7-15. 

Response to Comment Number 7-35 
Please see response to comments 7-13 and 7-15.  Recirculation was considered 

but determined unnecessary as described in Chapter 1 of the Final EIR. 

Response to Comment Number 7-36 
The mitigation measures are feasible as described in response to comments 7-22, 

7-23, and 7-25. 

Response to Comment Number 7-37 
The sentence was revised as follows: 

Changes in views of the project construction area resulting from implementation 

of Alternative B would be similar to those of the proposed project, except that the 

structural components associated with project implementation would be located 

approximately 750 feet downstream of at the old diversion site.Therefore, this 

alternative, and would not require the use of a diversion conduit. 

Response to Comment Number 7-38 
No additional analysis of the no project alternative is required.  The purpose of 

the no project alternative analysis is to compare the proposed project’s impacts 

with the impacts of not approving the proposed project.  The level of detail in the 

alternative analysis is not required to be as great as that applied to the project.  

On page 14-6 of the draft EIR the hydrology section indicates that “existing 

conditions will continue to result in erosion on river left.”  The potential loss of a 

cultural resource is identified on page 14-7.  As discussed in response to 

comment 7-11, the air quality effects of alternative sources of power generation 

are unknown and speculative were this energy facility not to be replaced. 

Response to Comment Number 7-39 
While the design is an improvement over the previous facility, the SWRCB has 

analyzed it against the baseline of existing conditions.  The proposed mitigation 

measures serve to avoid, minimize, or mitigate the environmental effects of the 

project.

Response to Comment Number 7-40 
Responses to comments have also been prepared to the attached letters (see 

response to comment letter numbers 8 and 9). 
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Response to Comment Letter Number 8 

Response to Comment Number 8-1 
Figure 2-6 has been updated to reflect the most recent fish screen design. 

Response to Comment Number 8-2 
Change made. 

Response to Comment Number 8-3 
Change made. 

Response to Comment Numbers 8-4 to 8-7 
Appropriate corrections were made to the text regarding the timing of various life 

stages of Lahontan cutthroat, rainbow, and brown trout. 

Response to Comment Number 8-8 
Please see Master Response Fish 1.  Mitigation Measure 6-3 has been revised to 

allow SPPC to request the SWRCB to review information developed in the 

TROA EIR/EIS on the instream flow requirements for LCT and other fish.  The 

SWRCB may consider revising the 150 cfs bypass flow required under 

Mitigation Measure 6-3 if supported by studies constituting substantial evidence.

Response to Comment Number 8-9 
Movement of fish to prevent stranding was added to Mitigation Measure 6-1. 

Response to Comment Number 8-10 
Comment noted. 

Response to Comment Number 8-11 
Comment noted.  Please see Master Responses Fish 1 and Fish 2. 

Response to Comment Number 8-12 
Please see Master Response Fish 4. 

Response to Comment Number 8-13 
Please see Master Responses Fish 4 and Recreation 1. 

Response to Comment Number 8-14 
Please see Master Responses Fish 4 and Recreation 1.  Water for boating is from 

natural flow in the river, and will not be drawn from storage.  The only change in 

flow will be in the bypass reach for this project. 
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